Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: 20040012 10/26/2023

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

192 VILLAGE DRIVE

| BRYNN MARR HOSPITAL 192 VILLAGE DRIVE JACKSONVILLE, NC 28546 | | | | | | |
|---|--|---------------------|--|-------------------------|--|--|
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | (X5) COMPLET DATE | | |
| V 000 | INITIAL COMMENTS An annual, complaint and follow up survey was completed on October 26, 2023. Three complaints were substantiated (intake #'s NC00208676, NC00207860 and NC00207707 and four complaints were unsubstantiated (intake #'s NC00208789, NC00208472, NC207715 and NC00207537). A deficiency was cited. This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .1900 Psychiatric Residential Treatment for Children and Adolescents. | V 000 | Preparation and submission of this Plan of Correction does not constitute an admission of or agreement by the hospital with the alleged or conclusions set out in this Statement of Deficiencies. The Hospital submits this POC in accordance with the regulations and the Plan of Correction documents the actions taken by the Hospital to address the cited deficiencies. | | | |
| V 105 | This facility is licensed for 18 and currently has a census of 11. The survey sample consisted of audits of 6 current clients and 1 former client. 27G .0201 (A) (1-7) Governing Body Policies 10A NCAC 27G .0201 GOVERNING BODY POLICIES (a) The governing body responsible for each facility or service shall develop and implement written policies for the following: (1) delegation of management authority for the operation of the facility and services; (2) criteria for admission; (3) criteria for discharge; (4) admission assessments, including: (A) who will perform the assessment; and (B) time frames for completing assessment. (5) client record management, including: (A) persons authorized to document; (B) transporting records; (C) safeguard of records against loss, tampering, defacement or use by unauthorized persons; (D) assurance of record accessibility to authorized users at all times; and (E) assurance of confidentiality of records. | V 105 | Correction Action: The Director of Risk/designee provided reporting staff with remedial training/education on proper reporting of serious occurrences to the State designated Protection and Advocacy system, Disability Rights North Carolina (DRNC) before the end of the next business day following a serious occurrence, facility policies and standard procedures, to include Incident Report Policy, and the requirement to document and communicate serious incidents and allegations. Clarification regarding the responsibility to report all incidents/allegations to the supervisor and Risk Manager immediately was provided as well. Education was provided in small group settings and/or individually. Individual staff received corrective counseling that was included in their personnel records. | | | |

Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

STATE FORM

Jornarci K4EV11

Dec. 20, 2023 If continuation sheet 1 of 4

Division of Health Service Regulation

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | | | | | |
|---|--|--|----------------------------|--|-------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| ANDFLANC | A CONNECTION | DENTI IO MICH HOMBER | A. BUILDING: _ | | | | | | | | |
| | | 20040012 | B. WING | | 10/26/2023 | | | | | | |
| NAME OF PI | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | | | | | | | | | |
| BRYNN MARR HOSPITAL 192 VILLAGE DRIVE JACKSONVILLE, NC 28546 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | ID PREFIX TAG | | BE COMPLETE | | | | | | |
| V 105 | T) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL AG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | V 105 | PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | | | | | | | |

PRINTED: 10/31/2023 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 | LE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | | | | | |
|---|--|---|---|----------------------|-------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| | | 20040012 | B. WING | | 10/26/2023 | | | | | | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET AD | DRESS, CITY, S | TATE, ZIP CODE | | | | | | | |
| BRYNN MARR HOSPITAL 192 VILLAGE DRIVE | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | VILLE, NC 2 | 8546 | | | | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | | | | | | | | |
| V 105 | Continued From page 2 | | V 105 | | | | | | | | |
| | failed to implement wr assured operational ar performance meeting a practice to report serior State designated Prote system, Disability Right before the end of the ral a serious occurrence. Review on 10/26/23 of Regulations (CFR) revisations (CFR | w and interview, the facility litten standards that and programmatic applicable standards of the section and Advocacy litts North Carolina (DRNC), lext business day following The findings are: | | | | | | | | | |
| | to both the State Medic prohibited by State law Protection and Advoca occurrences that must resident's death, a seri defined in §483.352 of suicide attempt. (1) State occurrence involving a | caid agency and, unless r, the State-designated cy system. Serious be reported include a ous injury to a resident as this part, and a resident's aff must report any serious resident to both the State | | ga e a su sue s'esas | | | | | | | |
| | close of business the n serious occurrence. Th name of the resident in occurrence, a descript | cy system no later than the ext business day after a e report must include the | | | | | | | | | |

Division of Health Service Regulation

PRINTED: 10/31/2023 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING 20040012 10/26/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 192 VILLAGE DRIVE **BRYNN MARR HOSPITAL** JACKSONVILLE, NC 28546 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 105 V 105 Continued From page 3 Review on 10/26/23 of LME-MCO (Local Management Entity-Managed Care Organization) Communication Bulleting J287 "Clarifying the Reporting Standards for Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facilities (PRTF)" dated May 11, 2018 revealed: - "... As a reminder, Serious Occurrences are any event that result in Restraint or Seclusion, Resident's Death, Any Serious Injury to a Resident, and a Resident's Suicide Attempt. NC §483.374 specifies that facilities must report each Serious Occurrence to both the State Medicaid agency (Division of Medical Assistance - DMA) and, unless prohibited by State law, the State-designated Protection and Advocacy system (Disability Rights North Carolina -DRNC)," - "DRNC reports are to be faxed to (919) 856-2244." Review on 10/16/23 of the incident reports submitted to DRNC revealed: -From September 26, 2023-October 26, 2023 revealed 23 reports that were not sent to DRNC by the end of the next business day. During interview on 10/16/23 the Director of Risk Management and Performance Improvement -She did not know the reports had to go to DRNC

Division of Health Service Regulation

within that time frame.

RECEIVED DEC 2 9 2023

DHSR-MH Licensure Sect